LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Linclonshire County Council (A46 Lincoln Relief Road, Extension) (Clearway) Order 1985

Notice is hereby given that the Lincolnshire County Council has made an Order under sections 1, 2 and 4 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the effect of which is to impose 24 hours clearway status on the undermentioned length of road:

A46 Lincoln Relief Road Extension from its junction with the A46/A15/Riseholme Road to its junction with the A158/Bunkers Hill, a distance of approximately 1.93 miles.

The Order will come into operation on 18th December 1985 and a copy of the Order and a plan showing the length of road concerned may be inspected at County Offices, Lincoln and the offices of the West Lindsev District Council, The Guildhall, Gainsborough, during normal office hours.

Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order, or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of the Act or of any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order may, within 6 weeks after 12th December 1985, make application to the High Court for this purpose.

J. S. Walker, County Solicitor

County Offices, Lincoln. 13th December 1985.

(736)

LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Lincolnshire County Council (A15 Riseholme Road) (Clearway) Order 1985

Notice is hereby given that the Lincolnshire County Council has made an Order under sections 1, 2 and 4 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 the effect of which is to impose Clearway status on the undermentioned length of road within the City of Lincoln:

A15 Riseholme Road, from the Lincoln City Boundary southwards for a distance of 100 metres.

The Order will come into operation on 18th December 1985, and a copy of the Order and a plan showing the length of road concerned may be inspected at County Offices, Lincoln, and the offices of the Lincoln City Council, City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln, during normal office hours.

Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order, or of any provision contained therein on the Grafer, or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of the Act or of any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order may, within 6 weeks after 12th December 1985, make application to the High Court for this purpose.

J. S. Walker, County Solicitor

County Offices, Lincoln. 13th December 1985.

(733)

LLANELLI BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Llanelli Borough (Off-street Parking Places) (Amendment No.) Order 198

Notice is hereby given that the Llanelli Borough Council, with the consent of the Dyfed County Council, propose to make an Order under section 35 (1) of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the effect of which will be to amend Article 8 of the Llanelli Borough (Off-street Parking Places) Order 1980 to read as follows:

No person shall, except with the permission of the Council or of any person duly authorised by the Council, use any part of a parking place or any vehicle left in a parking place in connection with the sale of any article

to persons in or near the parking place or in connection with the selling or offering for hire of his skill or services.

Full details are contained in the draft Order which, together with a map showing the location of the parking places referred to above and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order, may be seen at the offices of the Borough Solicitor, 2nd Floor, Ty Elwyn, Town Hall Square, Llanelli, during normal office hours.

If anyone wishes to object to this Order the objection, with the grounds for making it, should bze made in writing to the undersigned not later than Monday, 6th January

E. P. Williams, Borough Solicitor

Ty Elwyn, Town Hall Square, Llanelli, Dyfed.

13th December 1985.

(764)

LLANELLI BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Llanelli Borough (Old Road) (Weight Restriction) Order 1986

Notice is hereby given that the Llanelli Borough Council (on behalf of and with the authority of the Dyfed County Council) propose to make an Order under sections 1 (1) and (2), 2 (4) and 3 (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 the effect of which will be to prohibit any vehicle, the weight of which, whether laden or unladen, exceeds 7.5 tonnes, from proceeding in that length of Old Road, Llanelli, which extends from its junction with Roland Avenue to its junction with Furnace Square.

The prohibition will not apply to vehicle being used:

- (a) for the conveyance of persons, goods or merchandise to or from premises situated on or adjacent to that length of road;
- (b) for the conveyance or haulage of timber felled upon land adjacent to that length of road;
- (c) in connection with building operations;
- (d) in connection with the maintenance of roads and

Full details are contained in the draft Order which, together with a map showing the location of the parking places referred to above and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order, may be inspected at the offices of the Borough Solicitor, 2nd Floor, Ty Elwyn,

Town Hall Square, Llanelli, during normal office hours.

If you wish to object to the Order you should send the grounds for your objection in writing to the undersigned by 6th January 1986.

E. P. Williams, Borough Solicitor

Ty Elwyn, Town Hall Square, Llanelli.

13th December 1985.

(775)

LLANELLI BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Llanelli Borough (Lane at Rear of Station Road) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1986

Notice is hereby given that the Llanelli Borough Council (on behalf of and with the authority of the Dyfed County Council) propose to make an Order under sections 1 (1) and (2), 2 (1) to (3) and 4 (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 the effect of which will be to prohibit the waiting of vehicle at all times in that length of the lane at the rear of the north-eastern side of Station Road, Llanelli, which exends from its junction with Caersalem Terrace, Emma Street to its junction with the lane at the rear of Caersalem Terrace, Emma Street.

Exceptions will permit waiting:

- (a) for the purposes of picking up and setting down
- (b) for the purposes of loading or unloading goods;
- (c) in connection with building operations; (d) in connection with the maintenance of roads and

services;
(e) by disabled persons' vehicles for periods of 2 hours
(with return prohibited within 1 hour).

Full details of these proposals are in the draft Order which, together with a map showing the length of road affected and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order, may be inspected at the office of the Borough Solicitor, 2nd Floor, Ty Elwyn, Town Hall Square, Llanelli, during normal office hours.

If you wish to object to the Order you should send the grounds for your objection in writing to the undersigned by 6th January 1986.

E. P. Williams, Borough Solicitor Ty Elwyn, Town Hall Square,

Llanelli. 13th December 1985.

(774)